

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,

Petitioner,

vs.

AMY UNKNOWN and UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONSE TO A PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES R. MARSH
MARSH LAW FIRM PLLC
151 E. Post Road, Suite 102
White Plains, NY 10601-5210
(212) 372-3030

PAUL G. CASSELL
Counsel of Record
APPELLATE LEGAL CLINIC
S. J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
332 S. 1400 E., Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112-0730
(801) 201-8271
cassellp@law.utah.edu

Counsel for Respondent Amy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
<i>United States v. Paroline</i> Procedural History	4
<i>United States v. Wright</i> Procedural History	8
The En Banc Decision Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING PAROLINE'S PETITION AND DENYING WRIGHT'S PE- TITION	14
I. The Lower Courts Are Intractably Divid- ed on Whether the Mandatory Restitu- tion for Sexual Exploitation of Children Statute Imposes a General Proximate Cause Requirement	16
II. The Issue Is Recurring and Important to Both Crime Victims and Defendants.....	21
III. The Related Issue of Whether Restitution Is Punishment Under the Eighth Amendment Is Also Worthy of Review	24
IV. <i>Paroline</i> Is the Right Case (and <i>Wright</i> Is the Wrong Case) to Determine How to In- terpret the Mandatory Restitution for Sexual Exploitation of Children Act of 1994	28
A. The Court Should Grant Review of Paroline's Petition	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court Should Deny Review of Wright’s Petition.....	32
V. The Fifth Circuit Properly Interpreted the Child Pornography Restitution Stat- ute	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX

Letter from James R. Marsh to Loretta Whyte, Clerk of the Court, dated June 7, 2011	App. 1
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	1, 12
<i>Benton v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 792 (Del. 1998).....	27
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	31
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	36
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1045 (1999).....	39
<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	31
<i>In re Amy</i> , 591 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>rev’d</i> , 636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>In re Unknown</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 4477444 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Kearney v. United States</i> , No. 12-6574 (1st Cir.) (pet. filed Sept. 28, 2012).....	24
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	31
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	27
<i>Necula v. Conroy</i> , 13 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	36
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Stafford</i> , 93 P.3d 572 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004)	27
<i>State v. DeAngelis</i> , 747 A.2d 289 (N.J. App. Div. 2000)	27
<i>State v. Good</i> , 100 P.3d 644 (Mont. 2004)	27
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Benoit</i> , No. 12-5013, ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 1298154 (10th Cir. Apr. 2, 2013)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 935 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , 522 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 883 (2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 200 (2005)	23
<i>United States v. Boring</i> , 557 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 684 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2012)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 173 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Danser</i> , 270 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2001)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 528 U.S. 1045 (1999).....	33
<i>United States v. Dubose</i> , 146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 975 (1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Dugan</i> , 150 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Fast</i> , No. 12-2752, 709 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18, 20, 32
<i>United States v. Garcia-Castillo</i> , 127 F. App'x 385 (10th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Jacobo Castillo</i> , 496 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 378 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 242 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012).....	17, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , No. 12-1302, 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lessner</i> , 498 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1260 (2008).....	26
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 631 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528, <i>cert. denied sub nom. Amy v. Monzel</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 756, 181 L.Ed.2d 508 (2011)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 658 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 430 & 132 S.Ct. 1069 (2012)	25
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 144 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Paroline</i> , 672 F.Supp.2d 781 (E.D. Tex. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 591 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 4477444 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Schulte</i> , 264 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 153 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States v. Speakman</i> , 594 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>United States v. Webber</i> , 536 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2008)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 639 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 668 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §2252	6, 9
18 U.S.C. §2259	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §3663	37
18 U.S.C. §3664(d)(5).....	7
18 U.S.C. §3771	8, 11, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Emily Bazelon, <i>The Price of a Stolen Childhood</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAG. (Jan. 24, 2013), available at http://bit.ly/stolenchildhood	5
EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE §4.18 at 281 (9th ed. 2008).....	31
Fact Sheet: Project Safe Childhood, U.S. Dept. of Justice (last visited Oct. 17, 2012), available at http://bit.ly/PSCfactsheet	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Note, Brian P. Goldman, <i>Should the Supreme Court Stop Inviting Amici Curiae to Defendant Abandoned Lower Court Decisions?</i> , 63 STAN. L. REV. 907 (2011)	32
Note, Michael A. Kaplan, <i>Mandatory Restitution: Ensuring that Possessors of Child Pornography Pay for Their Crimes</i> , 61 SYRACUSE L. REV. 531 (2011)	22
NAT'L STRATEGY FOR CHILD EXPLOITATION PREVENTION AND INTERDICTION: A REPORT TO CONGRESS 5 (Aug. 2010), executive summary, available at http://bit.ly/NatStrategyExecSummary	22
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, U.N. COMM. ON THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD: OPTIONAL PROTOCOL TO THE CONVENTION ON THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD ON THE SALE OF CHILDREN, CHILD PROSTITUTION & CHILD PORNOGRAPHY: PERIODIC REPORT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA & U.S. RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS IN COMM. CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS OF JUNE 25, 2008, at 6-7 (Jan. 22, 2010), available at http://bit.ly/USPeriodicReport	22
U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, 2012 SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS tbl. 3 (2013)	21
U.S. SENTENCING COMM'N, REPORT TO THE CONGRESS: FEDERAL CHILD PORNOGRAPHY OFFENSES at 7 & n.43 (Dec. 2012)	22, 23
